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 The parties 

 
Report number:                                        00024 Time:11:30 AM 
_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Name of Client: Mr Sample 

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Building company Sample Homes QBCC 000000 Phone 000000  

                                                                 Supervisor            
_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Address: LOT sample 

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Client’s email: sample@gmail.com  

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Client’s telephone number: 00000000 

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Company name: ALLINSPECT Licence 15012225 

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Company address and postcode: PO BOX 1104 Park Ridge 4125 

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Company email: info@allinspect.com.au 

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Company telephone number: 32970345        1300 25 46 77 

 
 

Results of inspection - summary 

 
This Summary is not the Report.  The following Report MUST be read in full in conjunction with this 
Summary. If there is a discrepancy between the information provided in this Summary and that 
contained within the body of the Report, the information in the body of the Report shall override this 
Summary. 

The purpose of the inspection is to give advice regarding the condition of the property and site with a 
view to provide the Licence Tradesman with a list of items to be rectified to achieve compliance of a 
new construction that are within the Australian Standards and the National Construction Code and 
QBCC Standards and Tolerances.   

In summary the frame is need of rework, rectification before moving forward to bring it up to a 
minimum standard for new construction. Defective works have been found. The frame does not 
comply with the minimum Standards and will require rectifying. This is well below the average 
standard. 

Unless stated otherwise, any recommendation or advice given in this Report should be implemented 
as a matter of urgency.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
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General description of the property 

________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Residential building type: Detached house.       

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Number of storeys: Two storey.       

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Prevailing weather conditions at the Dry.       
time of inspection: 
 

Primary method of construction 

________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Main building – floor construction: Part suspended timber framed and slab-on-ground.       

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

Main building – roof construction: Timber Framed  Colorbond       

_________________________________ ______________________________________________________ 

 

Accessibility 

 

Areas inspected 

 

The inspection covered the Readily Accessible Areas of the property       

Areas not inspected 

 

The inspection did not include areas, which were inaccessible, not readily accessible or obstructed at 
the time of inspection. The Consultant did not move or remove any obstructions which may be 
concealing evidence of defects. Areas, which are not normally accessible, were not inspected. 
Evidence of defects in obstructed or concealed areas may only be revealed when the items are 
moved or removed or access has been provided. We do not measure everywhere this is a visual only 
inspection and we do not look at all plans and information.  

Inaccessible areas 

 

The inspection did not include areas, which were inaccessible, not readily accessible or obstructed at 
the time of inspection. We do not go on to new roofs as they are slip hazard and require edge 
protection.  
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Condition Report 

The following items and matters were reported on in accordance with the Scope of Inspection.  

 
1. Poor housekeeping site rubbish unsafe. Trip hazard. 

Many slips, trips and injury are the results of poor housekeeping, and this is often a sign of a 
lack of storage, maintenance and cleaning. This should be cleaned as soon as possible.   
 

 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
2. The slab footings have the opportunity to pool with water, due to the temporary down 

pipes not been reinstalled and ground levels not graded away from the home.  
 
Water management on site is paramount to ensuring that the foundations are not damaged. 
Water, when seeping down beside the slab, between the slab and the dirt softens the dirt. 
The soils capacity to withstand the downward pressure of the forces of the weight in the slab 
is greatly reduced. Hence slab failure occurs. The BCA is very clear in its requirements to 
have the soil graded from the start away from the dwelling as a minimum of 50 mm over 1 m. 
This has not been done. We refer all to the BCA, part 3.1.2.3. 
We also refer the builder to the soil report and engineering drawings that clearly call for the 
site drainage to be managed via sloping water away from the slab and more so, managing 
same. The builder must act on this defect now.  
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____________________________________________________________________________ 
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3. The polyethylene vapour barrier from beneath the concrete floor slab has not been 
turned up along the external side faces of the edge beams. It must be turned up prior 
to the slab edge being back filled. If not completed this will allow moisture ingress via 
slab edge dampness into the internal building wall skins and/or the floor coverings if 
not done. As per insert. 

 

   

 

 
 

  



                                                                                                                                           Page 8 of 50 

 

 

ALLINSPECT 1300254677  
Page 8 

Brisbane, Gold Coast, Ipswich  

  

  
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

4. There are large areas of open concrete voids to the slab edge bonny slab edge. 
These areas are now showing the exposed reinforcement bars and that the slab has 
not been mechanic all compacted in areas as per the requirements of AS 2870. This 
must be reworked.  

 
It is clear that the steel is not installed with the minimum concrete coverage area as per the 
mandated requirements of the BCA. We refer all to part 3.2.3.2. and AS 2870, part 6.4.7 that 
calls for the vibration. 

 

 
QBCC Standards and tolerance 3.02 Footings and slabs  
Slabs and footings are defective if they fail because they are not designed and constructed in 
accordance with the Building Code of Australia and/or AS2870 – Residential slabs and 
footings 
Slab and footing failures are also defects where they are caused by foundation movement 
that is the result of inadequate fill, or inadequate compaction of either fill or natural material 
irrespective of whether or not the fill may have been provided with a Level 1 Compaction 
Certificate.

 
The builder must: 

• Send a competent person like the engineer to the site for approval form 12 for the 
rectifications. As per part 9, Division 2, section 74 of the BR 2021  
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_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
5. Sisalation has defects like holes and gaps; Sisalation has to be installed correctly to prevent 

moisture from transferring to the frame. This will need to be reworked.  
 
Few areas have been over cut allowing the transfer of water moisture to the frame, any moisture 
running down the wall will now exit into the frame. This will cause additional defects at a later stage. 
The bricklayer needs to ensure that the correct configuration of lapping has been set in place prior to 
installing the wall. This needs to be complete otherwise considerable rework will have to take place to 
ensure that the builder comply with requirements of the BCA and Australian standards AS 4200. All 
holes will need to be patched to comply with Energy efficiency requirements “Pliable Building 
Membranes and Underlay’s”   part 2 states: The only tapes that can be used on sisalation are AS 
4254 compliant. Please note that any coloured tapes used on the foil side of the sisalation are 
defective. The tapes used to this side of the sisalation must be designed for installation on a foil 
surface and hence AS 4254 compliant.  
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
6. The roof penetrations to the sisalation have defects, needs reworking.  

 
Sisalation has to be installed correctly to prevent moisture from transferring to the frame. Areas have 
over cut thus allowing the transfer of water moisture to the frame, any moisture running down will now 
exit into the roof void. This will in itself cause additional defects at a later stage. All holes need to be 
patched to comply with Energy efficiency requirements “Pliable Building Membranes and Underlay’s”   
part 2 states: The only tapes that can be used on sisalation are AS 4254 compliant. Please note that any 
coloured tapes used on the foil side of the sisalation are defective. The tapes used to this side of the 
sisalation must be designed for installation on a foil surface and hence AS 4254 compliant.    

 
 



                                                                                                                                           Page 12 of 50 

 

 

ALLINSPECT 1300254677  
Page 12 

Brisbane, Gold Coast, Ipswich  

  

  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
7. Bottom plates overhang to slab in excess of 10 mm. This will need to be rectified.  

 
It was noted at the time of inspection that the bottom plates overhang to slab in excess of 10mm this 

will need to be reworked and completed before continuing. Have the site Engineer witness the repair 
of the slab to ensure that the builder has carried out the works in accordance with the process’s 
and rectification statements in the engineering documentation. 
Refer the builder to the 
QBCC Standards and Tolerances 4.11 Bottom plates that overhang concrete slabs 
Bottom plates that are at least 90 mm wide and overhang concrete slabs by in excess of 15 mm 
are defective and bottom plates that are 70 mm wide and overhang slabs by in excess of 10 
mm are defective. In each instance, these permissible overhangs, are subject to the minimum 
edge distance for both the bottom plate and the concrete slab fixing locations being satisfied 
and minimum cavity widths as required by the Building Code of Australia also being maintained. 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
8. Bottom plate has been damaged, some studs are not fully supported this will need to 

be rectified. As per AS 1684.2 

 
Section 24 Schedule 1B of the Queensland Building and Construction Commission 
Act 1991 (‘QBCC Act’).  
Division 2—Implied warranties for all contracts 
Compliance with legal requirements 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 
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9. Bottom plate not nailed. This will need to be reworked.  
 
The nailing of the bottom plates to the concrete slab requires the use of 75 mm masonry 
nails. bottom plates in the home at the correct maximum 1200mm spacing using 75mm 
masonry nails as per the AS1684 table 9.4 requirements. 
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____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

10. Poor substandard timber/materials used is bowed this will need rework, not in an 
appropriate, skilful way or with reasonable care and skill.  
 

  
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
11. The load bearing studs are not supported, this will need rework, not in an appropriate, 

skilful way or with reasonable care and skill.  
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12. There are large gaps to the frame packers, studs/missing, this will need rework, not in 
an appropriate, skilful way or Multiple studs at sides of openings or in locations 
supporting concentrated loads shall be laminated together as follows. AS 1684.2; 2.4 

 
- 35 mm studs shall be laminated using 75 mm nails @ 600 mm spacings. 
- 45 mm studs shall be laminated using 90 mm nails @ 600 mm spacings. 

 
Nail spacings exceed 600 mm. 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 
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13. There are a number of sheets bracing, not as per plan and sheets have missing nails and 
loose bracing sheets therefore decreasing the function of the bracing and don’t look new. This 
must be reworked.  

 
The timber sheet bracing installation is a vital structural member in the overall build of the dwelling. It 
stops the house from moving when racking forces, such as wind, are applied to a dwelling. The 
installation of the timber sheet bracing on this house is defective for several reasons. The outer sheet 
edge must be secured at a maximum of top & bottom 50mm edges150 centres. This dwellings 
installation fails that requirement. The central studs must all be nailed off at 300 mm centres maximum.  
We refer the builder to AS 1684.2, table 8.18 on page 143. The requirements stated above are clearly 
defined and must be rectified prior to moving forward with the dwelling. 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
14. There are some bowed bracing sheets, this will need rework, not in an appropriate, 

skilful way or with reasonable care and skill.  
 

 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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15. It was noted at the time of inspection that the fabricated steel connections the bolts do 
not extend 1 ½ turns beyond the face of the nut.  

 
The Builder needs to rework these items as mark. we refer to AS 5131 and AS 4100. This 
will need to be reworked and completed before continuing. 

 

 
 

 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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16. It was noted at the time of inspection that the fabricated steel connections some have no 
washer installed at all, these will need to be installed.  

 
The Builder needs to rework these items as mark. we refer to AS 5131 and AS 4100. This will need to 
be reworked and completed before continuing. 
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17. Tie down rods are loose, not installed, this will need to be rectified to comply with 
engineering.  

Section 24 Schedule 1B of the Queensland Building and Construction Commission Act 
1991 (‘QBCC Act’).  
Division 2—Implied warranties for all contracts 

Compliance with legal requirements 
43. The building contractor warrants the subject work will be carried out 
in accordance with all relevant laws and legal requirements, including, for 
example, the Building Act 1975. 

 

  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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18. Some of the tie down bolts have broken out of the slab, this will need to be rectified to comply 
with engineering.   

 
The installation of the tie down bolts are a vital structural component in the overall build of the 
dwelling. It stops the house from moving when forces, such as wind, are applied to a dwelling. This 
needs to be reworked and rectified. AS per AS 1684. BCA 
Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions are an optional means of achieving compliance with the mandatory 
Performance and the engineering. We assume this was overlook when the frame inspection was 
done.  

Section 24 Schedule 1B of the Queensland Building and Construction Commission Act 1991 
(‘QBCC Act’).  
Division 2—Implied warranties for all contracts 

Compliance with legal requirements 
43. The building contractor warrants the subject work will be carried out 
in accordance with all relevant laws and legal requirements, including, for 
example, the Building Act 1975. 

 

  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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19. Some noggings are missing, loose, too far apart 1350mm and are not continuous, 
have been marked 

 
There are a number of wall noggings that need to be installed or in parts reinstalled.  We refer 
the builder to AS 1684.2, clause 6.2.1.5.   
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____________________________________________________________________________ 
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20. Intersecting blocks as marked have not been nailed and some are missing.  
 
This does not comply with the standard, additional nails and blocks will need to be installed 
as per insert below: 
The intersecting wall blocking, and nails are a vital part of the overall installation of the frame. 
The blocking and nailing allows the walls at intersections to be fully connected in a manner 
that resists the forces that could be applied to the home. 
In very basic terms they stop the house from moving when all walls are fully connected by 
nailing the blocks. 
AS 1684.2 mandate that the blocks are a minimum of 200 mm long and max centres of 900 
mm and nailed with 2/75 mm nails.  
As per figure 6.1 the blocking has not been installed to the underside of the top plate and 
hard up to the underside of the bottom plate. 

 

 

 
Please note the use of a corner stud does not negate the need for blocks. As clearly 
shown in part (b) of figure 6.3. 
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21. Substandard workmanship (poor installation) As per AS 3500.1 (5.3.2) - plumbing 
cannot be installed within 25 mm of an electrical wire. The electrical wire must be 
relocated or the plumbing relocated.  

 
 

 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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22. Some of the window/door frames have not been packed, not installed to the 
manufacture’s installation guide as per below, this will need to be rectified. 

 
Australian Glass and Window Association (AGWA): - 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
23. It appears that the window frames for the house have exposed to the weather 

moisture. As per AS 2047 inserted, some of the windows are now be defective and will 
need to be made “as new” prior to installing.  
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____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
24. Windows/door openings, revels are bowed, there should be suitable packing material 

to support the load of the window/glazer, and packing shouldn’t deform the window in 
anyway. 

 
We refer the builder to AS2047. Will need to be reworked.  
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_____________________________________________________________________ 
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25. Openings in non-loadbearing walls (internal and external) greater shall 1800mm shall 
have a lintel as determined by Table 23 for a ceiling load width of 1800mm. As per AS 
1684.2; 6.3.6.5:  

 
Non-loadbearing openings >1800mm have not met this requirement, will need to be rectified.  
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_____________________________________________________________________ 
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26. It appears that no straping/ tie down for the top plate to lintel as been installed. As it 
states in table 9.20 Uplift capacit of beam/lintel tie down connections, that top 
plate shall be fixed to lintel within 100mm of each rafter/truss or fixed to the lintel with 
a fixing of equivlant tie-down strength.    
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_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

27. Some 'L' brackets have not been installed at the maximum 1800mm spacing. Some 
have not been nailed off throughout the non-load-bearing top plates.   

 
AS 1684 framing requirements state these brackets must be installed no less than 1800 mm 
apart. This requirement is also detailed in the 2014 Mitek roofing fixing and bracing guidelines. 
We have attached the installation guidelines from the 2014 MiTek manual. 
NB: the MiTek 2009 manual advises 3 nails to the top plate, but this has been amended to 4 
nails in the 2015 manual. These walls have been marked up with the letter 'L' in spray paint. 
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____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

28. It appears that some of the L-brackets have been over driven, this doesn’t not comply, 
see insert below for further information. 

AS 4440; 2.2.3(c), Figure 2.3: 
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____________________________________________________________________________ 
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29. The upper floor has been affected by moisture and has swollen the particleboard 
joints; all will need to be rectified and fit for the finish floor coverings. Needs to be 
sanded and fit for purpose as AS 1860.2 and 14.4. As per inserts  

  
AS 1860.2—2006 

 
 

Standards & Tolerances Guide 
14.4 Swelling in solid timber, plywood and particleboard flooring 
Within 12 months from completion of the work joints in plywood and particleboard floors are 
defective if they can be detected through normal floor coverings. 
Within 6 years and 3 months of the completion of the work, swelling in tongue and groove strip 
timber flooring is a defect if it causes boards or subfloor to be dislodged or movement of 
perimeter restraints such as walls. 

 

   
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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30. The flooring has been damaged and has large gaps, this will need rework, not in an 
appropriate, skilful way or with reasonable care and skill.  

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

31. The flooring has been exposed to excess moisture and mould is forming on the 
underside, this will need to be further investigated by a hygienist to see if it can be 
treated or has to be replaced under the builders cost, not in an appropriate, skilful way 
or with reasonable care and skill.  
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____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

32. A number of the cyclone straps have been installed loose and therefore not in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions. Reworking is required to 
ensure the straps are secured snug against the rafter and top plate, ensuring they 
perform as designed in the event of a cyclone. 
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_____________________________________________________________________ 
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33. There is a steel post that has been modified but has not been welded together 
properly on all sides, this will need rework, not in an appropriate, skilful way or with 
reasonable care and skill.  
 

 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

34. There is a laminated beam that has been left out in the weather and is starting to 
delaminate, owner has advised that these have previously been replaced due to 
weather damage, this will need rework, not in an appropriate, skilful way or with 
reasonable care and skill.  
 



                                                                                                                                           Page 48 of 50 

 

 

ALLINSPECT 1300254677  
Page 48 

Brisbane, Gold Coast, Ipswich  

  

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

35. The concrete slab has been jack hammered substandard finish, steel Rio set back 
may be compromised, send a competent person like the engineer to the site for 
approval form 12 for the rectifications. As per part 9, Division 2, section 74 of the BR 
2021: This will need rework, not in an appropriate, skilful way or with reasonable care 
and skill.  
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____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, following the inspection of surface work in the readily accessible areas of the property, 
the building needs rework, rectification. The build is below average standard for new 
construction. Our clients have requested that we place in writing a formal request that all items in 
this report are rectified. We refer the builder to the builder’s own contract with our client which calls for 
the builder to act on ALL KNOWN DEFECTS. All items in this report are therefore brought to the 
builder’s attention and are therefore known to the builder. We would suggest that the builder rework 
the dwelling so that it complies with the minimums set out in the BCA, the Australian Standard and all 
other relevant requirements. If the builder feels that we are in error, we request that they justify with a 
counter reference that would support that position and show cause why they do not have to rectify the 
defects found. 

 

Important note 

 
Australian Standard AS4349.0-2007 Inspection of Buildings, Part 0: General Requirements 
recognises that a property report is not a warranty or an insurance policy against problems 
developing with the building in the future. Accordingly, a preventative maintenance program should 
be implemented for the property which includes systematic inspections, detection and prevention of 
incipient failure. Please contact the Consultant who carried out this inspection for further advice. 

Your attention is drawn to the advice contained in the Terms and Conditions of this Report including 
any special conditions or instructions that need to be considered in relation to this Report. 

 

Certification 

 
This document certifies that the property described in this Report has been inspected by the Building 
Consultant for ALLINSPECT in accordance with the level of service requested by the Client and the 
Terms and Conditions set out in this Report, and in accordance with the current edition of the Report 
Systems Australia (RSA) Handbook Standard Property Inspection Reports ‘Uniform Inspection 
Guidelines for Building Consultants’.   

Authorised Signatory checked by:  David Tacon     

Name: David Tacon    Date of Issue: 24 March, 2022 

 

 

 

 


